
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 TO THE PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH THE 
CALIFORNIA MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AUTHORITY 
(CALMHSA) FOR PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT CONCURRENT 
REVIEW TO ALIGN WITH THE FISCAL YEAR RATHER THAN 
THE CALENDAR YEAR AND TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM 
FROM $62,720 (AN INCREASE OF $15,680) FOR A NEW 
MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $78,400 FOR THE TERM AUGUST 1, 
2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 

 
WHEREAS, Behavioral Health Departments under the authority of the Government Code; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, per Resolution 23-345 on July 11, 2023 the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors approved the Participation Agreement between the County of Nevada and California 
Mental Health Services Authority for the provision of psychiatric inpatient concurrent review 
services; and   

 
WHEREAS, CalMHSA will support Nevada County Behavioral Health in meeting the 

updated concurrent review and authorization requirements, as well as the tracking and reporting 
requirements; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend their Agreement to align with the 

Fiscal Year rather than the Calendar Year and to adjust the budget amount accordingly. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment to the Participation Agreement by 
and between the California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA), pertaining to the 
provision of concurrent review deliverables for the contract term of August 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2025, and increasing the contract maximum from $62,720 to $78,400 (an increase of 
$15,680) be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors, be and is 
hereby authorized to execute the Amendment and any necessary documents in connection on 
behalf of the County of Nevada. 


